

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
L.P.A. No.541 of 2014

The State of Jharkhand through the Secretary, Human Resources Development Department, Government of Jharkhand, Officiating at MDI Building, Near Project Building, H.E.C. Township, P.O. & P.S. Dhurwa, District-Ranchi

..... **Appellant**

Versus

1. Krishna Deo Tiwari, S/o Sri Girish Tiwari
2. The Vinoba Bhave University, Hazaribag
3. The Vice Chancellor, Vinoba Bhave University, Hazaribag
4. The BSK College, Maithan through its Principal **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. PATEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA

For the Appellant : Mr. Vikash Kumar, J.C. to A.A.G.
For Respondent No.1 : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate
Mr. Shiv Shankar Kumar, Advocate
For Respondent Nos.2 & 3 : **Absent**

17/Dated, 27th August, 2018

Oral Order:

Per: D.N. Patel, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant has argued out the case at length.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 is present.
3. Nobody appears on behalf of the University which is respondent Nos.2 and 3.
4. With a view to give one more chance to respondent Nos.2 and 3, this matter is adjourned to be listed on **17th September, 2018.**
5. We, hereby, appoint Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh as amicus curiae in this matter. We have considered to appoint the amicus curiae because no assistance was given by the University, i.e., respondent Nos.2 and 3.
6. Let a copy of this order be sent to Hon'ble the Chancellor and the Vice-Chancellor of the University, i.e., respondent Nos.2 and 3.
7. The name of amicus curiae shall be mentioned in the cause list.

(D.N. Patel, J.)

(Amitav K. Gupta, J.)